
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3177


 Institutes with Minority Status

 3177. SHRI MOHAMMAD AZAM KHAN:

 Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of educational institutes with minority status in the country,

 State/  UT-wise;

(b) the details of the financial assistance provided to these institutes,

 State/District-wise;

 (c) whether there is any proposal of the Government to increase or reduce the State financial assistance; and

 (d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)


(a): There are 13,555 educational institutions which have been granted Minority status by the National Commission for Minority Educational Institutions (NCMEI) till 2
nd

 July 2019. Details of the State-wise & year-wise minority status issued to institutes in the country is annexed.

(b) to (d):   Department of School Education and Literacy is implementing an

umbrella Scheme for Providing Education to Madarsas / Minorities (SPEMM) which comprises of 2 schemes namely Scheme for Providing Quality Education in Madarsas (SPQEM) and Infrastructure Development in Minority Institutions (IDMI). The scheme is being implemented at National level. 16 States i.e.

Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Haryana, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, Manipur, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand, West Bengal, Sikkim, Mizoram, have availed benefits under the scheme from 2014-


15 onwards. The physical and financial achievements under SPQEM and IDMI are at Annexure I and II.

Further UGC has provided financial support of Rs.85 Lakhs to Jamia Millia Islamia and Rs.65 Lakhs to Maulana Azad National Urdu University for establishment of Residential Coaching Academies for Minorities,

Women/SCs/STs during 2017-18.

There are two central universities namely AMU & JMI, where most of the girl students are from minority communities. During the last three years under Salary, Recurring & Capital Assets head grant of Rs.3,01,040.81 Lakhs has been released to AMU, Aligarh and Rs.1,00,206.29 Lakh   has been released to

Jamia Millia Islamia, New Delhi.

*****


Annexure  I

STATEMENT SHOWING PHYSICAL AND FINANCIAL ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER SPQEM

                                                                                                                      (Rs. in Lakh)

S.

No.

Name of

State / UT
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18  2018-19


No. of

Madarasa
Amount

No. of

Teacher

No. of

Madarasa
Amount

No. of

Teacher

No. of

Madarasa
Amount

No. of

Teacher

No. of

Madarasa
Amount

No. of

Teacher

No. of

Madarasa
Amount

No. of

Teacher

1 Bihar 80 19.79 67 1127 1543.36 3381 - - - - - - - - -

2 Chhattisgarh - - - 268 364.11 667 480 684.72 1318 432 649.57 1138 218 209.67 474

3 Jharkhand - - - 110 204.48 285 - - - 110 148.14 285 - - -

4 Karnataka 45 81.41 123 - - - - - - - - - - - -

5
Madhya

Pradesh
1817 1322.7 3082 3288 2532.87 6093 1877 1526.7 3786 1138 846.74 2485 1138 567.123 2485

6 Tripura 129 145.36 326 258 305.27 655 - - - 257 320.50 653 128 147.60 322

7 Uttar Pradesh 9217 8585.8 22004 14974 23101.3 37824 6062 8089.1 15107 4039 5543.56 10724 7044 491.444 21126

8 Uttarakhand 194 324.27 555 481 892.49 1389 287 393.47 758 228 251.02 624 34 51.84 100

9 West Bengal 172 303.61 516 221 461.38 663 - - - - - - - - -

  Total 11654 10783 26673 20727 29405 50957 8706 10694 20969 4720 7759.54 12518 8562 1467.677 24507


Annexure II


STATEMENT SHOWING PHYSICAL AND FINANCIAL ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER IDMI

   (Rs. in Lakh)


S.No. States 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17  2017-18 2018-19


No. of

Institutes
Amount

No. of

Institutes
Amount

No. of

Institutes
Amount

No. of

Institutes
Amount

No. of

Institutes
Amount

1 Haryana 6 17.68 - - - - - -

2 Karnataka 20 291.51 - - 2 11.435 - -

3 Kerala - - 6 56.063 1 3.75 131 2804.517 3 31.685

4 Manipur - - 1 25 - - - - 1 25

5
Madhya

Pradesh
4 32.11 - - - - - -

6 Maharashtra 60 572.34 - - - - 14 60

7 Nagaland - - - - 3 8.625 3 8.625

8 Uttarakhand 3 15.02 - - - - 1 7.13

9 Sikkim - - 4 39.58 7 51.525 7 149.37

10 Mizoram 31 205.84 1 4.875 25 129.06 - - 25 82.39

11 Tamil Nadu 1 4.88 - - - - - -

12
Uttar

Pradesh
1 5.33 1 5.33 1 20.6 - - 9 218.25

  Total 126 1144.7 13 130.85 39 225.00 156 3029.642 38 357.3275

